BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 709677 § AGREED

- and Vocational Nurse License Number 183357 §
issued to ALAN ANTHONY POOSER § ORDER

On this day tﬁe Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of ALAN | ANT HONY POOSER, Registered Nurse License Number 709677
and Vocational Nurse License Number 183357, Hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry bf this Order offered on F‘ebruary 24, 2008,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. - Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. ‘
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice both professional and vocational nursing in the

State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Austin Community College,
Fredericksburg, Texas, on December 15,2001, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing
from Austin Community College, Fredericksburg, Texas, on August 9, 2004. Respondent
was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on January 31, 2002, and
was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 7, 2004.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1/02 - 10/02 LVN - Staff Nurse Hill Country Memorial Hospital
Telemetry Fredericksburg, Texas
8/02 - 11/02 LVN - Staff Nurse Maxim Healthcare Services
: Austin, Texas
12/02 - 5/03 LVN - Agency All About Staffing
: Austin, Texas
6/03 - 1/04 LVN - Staff Nurse St. David's Medical Center
' Austin, Texas
2/04 - 6/06 LVN/RN - Staff Nurse Fort Duncan Regionalb Medical Center
Emergency Department Eagle Pass, Texas
7/06 - Present Unknown
6. At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was

employed as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency Department with Fort Duncan Regional Medical
Center, Eagle Pass, Texas, and had been in this position for two (2) years and four (4)
months. -

7. On or about June 5, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency Department
with Fort Duncan Regional Medical Center, Eagle Pass, Texas, Respondent failed to
~ accurately and completely assess, evaluate, intervene and/or document an assessment in the
medical record for Patient Medical Record Number 159399, an eighty-nine (89) year-old
admitted to the Emergency Department complaining of chest pain. This patient had a history
of unstable angina, uncontrolled hypertension and end-stage Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary
Disease (COPD). Although Respondent contacted the patient's primary care physician and
received orders, he had failed to report the patient's sustained elevated blood pressure to the
Emergency Room physician. Respondent's conduct was likely to- injure the patient from
clinical care decisions formulated based on incomplete assessment information and, in
addition, resulted in an incomplete, inaccurate medical record.

8. On or about June 5, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency Department
with Fort Duncan Regional Medical Center, Eagle Pass, Texas, Respondent failed to
administer and/ or document the administration of medications to Patient Medical Record
Number 159399, including but not limited to, Lasix 40 mg intravenous push, as ordered.
Respondent's conduct delayed medical interventions required to stabilize the patient.
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9. On or about June 5, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency Department
with Fort Duncan Regional Medical Center, Eagle Pass, Texas, Respondent incorrectly
transcribed the physician's order in Patient Medical Record Number 159399's medical record
as "Intravenous (IV) Nitroglycerin 5 mcg/hour" instead of "IV Nitroglycerin 5 mcg/ minute.”
Respondent's conduct resulted in an inaccurate, incomplete medical record and was likely

- to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would rely on his documentation to
- provide further patient care.

10.  Inresponse to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7), Eight (8), and Nine (9),
Respondent admits to incomplete documentation; however, he denies the other allegations
and states that he assessed the patient and obtained vital signs and an electrocardiogram
(EKG). According to Respondent, the Emergency Room physician was notified of the
patient's elevated blood pressure, reviewed the patient's EKG, and then informed Respondent
that the EKG showed no acute problems and that the patient's primary care physician should
be notified. Respondent explains that he contacted the primary care physician and received
the Nitroglycerin titration order. Respondent states that the patient was continuously assessed
during this time because of the potential for harm if the blood pressure dropped too rapidly,
and states that at approximately 02:30, he informed the Emergency Room physician of the
Nitroglycerin order and the patient's continued elevated blood pressure but that the
Emergency Room physician did not give any new orders. Respondent then informed the
Charge Nurse and House Supervisor of the continued elevation of the blood pressure, and

- Respondent states that the House Supervisor told him to write an order for Lasix "because
that is what Dr. Zamora (the patient's primary physician) would order anyway, and the doctor
would sign off on it in the morning." Respondent explains that he refused to write the order,
then left the area to prepare the patient for transfer to ICU. The House Supervisor wrote the
order for Lasix and documented 03:50 as the time that the order was transcribed. Respondent
goes on to explain that he was unaware of this order until he arrived in the ICU with the
patient at 04:31, and states that he feels the House Supervisor wrote the order without
contacting the physician. Respondent admits partial fault for failing to clarify the
Nitroglycerin drip order, and also admits that he added the "5 mcg/hr" to the order after he
hung up with the physician; however, Respondent adds that the correct dose of "5 mcg/min"
was actually administered. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
’ Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 217.11(1)(A),(1)(C),(1)(D),
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(DM),(1)(P)&(3)(A) and 217.12(1)(B),(1)(C)&(4).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 709677 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 183357, heretofore issued to ALAN ANTHONY
POOSER, including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED' and ORDERED, subject fo ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION,

and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Pfactice Act, Revised Ci‘vill

Statutes of Texas as amendéd; Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01

ez; seq. and this Order.

IT.IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that thié_ Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondént's licenses are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not Work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privileges without the written permission of the Stafe of Texas and the Board |

of Nursing in the party state w'hg:re Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver uthc': wallet-sized licenses issued to ALAN

ANTHONY POOSER to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date

of ratjﬁcation of this Order fﬁr appropﬁate notation.

- (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
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approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and videq programs will not be approved. In ofder for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of si?c (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, prinéiples of nursiﬁg ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Chgmical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit
a Veriﬁcaﬁon of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to
verify RESPONDENT's 'suécessﬁil completion of the course. This course shall be faken in addition
to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing éducation

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: http:/fwww.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinary action.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within oné (1) year of entry of this Order, sucéessfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrolhnent only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home stlidy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic pbrtioﬁ of this course shall be a
" minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a miniﬁm twenty-four (24) hour
~ clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the cours;e to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper

administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
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of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible advefse effeéts
resulting from improper administration.‘ The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the coursé, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be ﬁsed to determine successful
completion of the éourse. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic .and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This coﬁrse shall be
taken in addition' to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if ény, and in addition t6 any
continuing education requirements the Board}has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Boafd website address: http.//www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinary action.

‘(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yéar of entry of this Order, successfully
corriplete a course in phys_icall assessmeﬁt. RESPONDENT SHALL obtaih Board}approva] of fhe
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
course shall be a mihimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
assessments on live patients in a clinical éetting for a mlmmum bf twenty-four (24) hours. The
- clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be pr§vided by the |
same Registered Nurse who brovides the didactic pqrtion of this course. To be approved, the course
shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL
NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
resources ‘tc.> be utilized, and the methods'to be used to determine successful completion of the
course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the

course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a
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Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT'"s successful completion of the course. This course shail be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure.Board-approved courses may be found at the followihg 4
Board website address: httgv //www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinary action.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yéar of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board ‘approval of'the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shéll be a’ minimum of sift ©6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approvgd, the target audience sﬁall
“include Nurses. The course shall inciude content on the following: nursing standards related to -
accurate and complete documentation; legél guidelinés for recording; methods and proceéses of
- recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentétion.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the |
course. This course shall be taken in additi./on to any other éourses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinary action.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordespccessfully
Vcomplete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Léarning Extension. In

order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
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continuing education certificate of cémpletion for this program to the Board's office, to the
attention of Monitoring. This course is to Be taken in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding
this workshop may be found at the following web address:
http://'www.learningext. com/groducts/gen‘e;.‘alce/critical/ctabout. asp. |

IT IS FURTH]éR AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure privileges, if any,
to practice nursing in the State of Texas. |
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CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have revigwed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusidns of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further discif)linary action in tlﬁs matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy
will be mailed to me. I understand that‘ if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation df my 1icenses to

practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this_J~ dayof frpey |, 200€.

ALAN ANTHONY POOSER, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _2Z___ day,of

i, CHARLES J. TROILO

% NotaryC‘Public, State of Texas
T PN JuE My Commission Expiras
LA Febtuary 23, 2011

F
'lmm\‘&

Approved as to form and sﬁbstanc

T
——> Lo Y
, Attorn€y for Respondent

Signed this day of At/ / 2008
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- WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

2nd day of __April , 2008, by ALAN ANTHONY POOSER, Registered Nurse License

Number 709677 and Vocational Nurse License Number 183357, and said Order is final.

Effective this _10th day of _April ,2008.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board ’
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